Appointment of Officers Authorised to Take and Receive Statutory Declarations

Pursuant to section 9 of the Oaths and Declarations Act 1957, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to authorise the officers in the service of the Crown specified in the Schedule below to take and receive statutory declarations under the said Act.

## **SCHEDULE**

DEPARTMENT OF SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH:

Chief Administrative Officer, Head Office, Wellington. Administrative Officer, Head Office, Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of May 1969.

J. R. HANAN, Minister of Justice.

(J. 10/7/12(7))

Appointment of Member of Land Valuation Committee

Pursuant to section 19 of the Land Valuation Court Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Peter Robert Holmes, Esq.

of Lower Hutt, to be a member of the Wellington No. 1 Land Valuation Committee.

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of May 1969.

J. R. HANAN, Minister of Justice.

(J. 10/5/11(6))

Revocation of Appointment of Officer Authorised to Take and Receive Statutory Declarations

His Excellency the Governor-General has revoked the appointment authorised on 12 June 1958 of the holder for the time being of the office of Senior Administrative Officer, Head Office, Department of Scientific and Industrial Research, Wellington, in the service of the Crown, as an officer authorised to take and receive statutory declarations under section 9 of the Oaths and Declarations Act 1957.

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of May 1969.

J. R. HANAN, Minister of Justice.

(J. 10/7/12(5))

Member of the Electricity Distribution Commission Reappointed

Pursuant to the Electricity Distribution Commission Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to reappoint Sir John Meech, K.C.V.O., to be a member of the Electricity Distribution Commission for a term of 3 years.

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of May 1969.

T. P. SHAND, Minister of Electricity.

(N.Z.E.D. 10/0/18/6)

Deputies to Members of the Electricity Distribution Commission—Instrument of Appointment

Pursuant to section 7 of the Electricity Distribution Commission Act 1967, after consultation with the Executive Committee of the Electrical Supply Authorities Association, I hereby revoke the appointment of the late John Colin Lucas, of Dunedin, as deputy to Sir John Meech, K.C.V.O., and I hereby appoint Dr Denis Rogers, of Hamilton, to be deputy to Sir John Meech Work No. 10 No. John Meech, K.C.V.O.

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of May 1969.

T. P. SHAND, Minister of Electricity.

(N.Z.E.D. 10/0/18/6)

Port Conciliation Committee for the Port of Picton Appointed

PURSUANT to the Waterfront Industry Act 1953, the Minister of Labour hereby appoints the following persons to be the Port Conciliation Committee for the Port of Picton for the term of 1 year expiring on the 31st day of May 1970.

Gerald Lyon, Chairman;
Thomas Royden Harrison, John Stewart Haworth, and
Terence Bradley Madsen (nominated by the New Zealand
Port Employers' Association (Incorporated)); and
Frank Neville Burns, Alfred Duncan Gibb, and Robert Athol
Rockliff (nominated by the Picton Waterfront Workers'
Industrial Union of Workers).

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of May 1969.

T. P. SHAND, Minister of Labour.

## Port Conciliation Committee for the Port of Tauranga Appointed

PURSUANT to the Waterfront Industry Act 1953, the Minister of Labour hereby appoints the following persons to be the Port Conciliation Committee for the Port of Tauranga for a term expiring on the 31st day of May 1969.

Charles Robert Faulkner, Chairman;
Paul Boull Nielson, J.P., Deputy Chairman;
John Victor Burgess, Harold Norman D'Lemos, and Athol
Ernest Lawrence (nominated by the New Zealand Port

Employers' Association (Incorporated)); and

Keith McIntyre Cameron, Henry Fletcher Hulton, and Gilbert Rennie Ormsby (nominated by the Mount Maunganui and Tauranga Waterside Workers' Industrial Union of Workers).

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of May 1969.

T. P. SHAND, Minister of Labour.

Member of Alexandra Pest Destruction Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 10433)

PURSUANT to section 48 of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint Harold Clarence Gunson

to be a member of the Alexandra Pest Destruction Board, vice J. M. Purchase.

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of May 1969.

B. E. TALBOYS, Minister of Agriculture.

(Ag. 3492)

Members of Ararimu Pest Destruction Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 10434)

Pursuant to section 48 of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Barry Stewart Mullane and Robert James Scarlett

to be members of the Ararimu Pest Destruction Board, vice R. G. Dickie, resigned, and R. V. B. Woods, deceased.

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of May 1969.

B. E. TALBOYS, Minister of Agriculture.

(Ag. 20891A)

Appointment of Honorary Child Welfare Officer under the Child Welfare Act 1925

PURSUANT to section 2 of the Child Welfare Act 1925, the Minister of Education hereby appoints

Wilkinson, Rev. Bernard Ernest, Cromwell

to be an honorary child welfare officer for the purposes of the said Act, for the period ending 31 March 1970.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of May 1969.

D. N. McKAY, for the Minister of Education.